

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

MOORE MURPHY HOSPITALITY, LLC, d/b/a S. Ct. No. 164039
IRON PIG SMOKEHOUSE,,

Petitioner-Appellee,
v

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Respondent-Appellant.

CoA No. 360175
L.C. No. 21-18522-AE
Otsego Circuit Court

This appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the constitution, a statute, rule, or regulation or other state governmental action is invalid.

David M. Delaney (P43485)
DAVID M. DELANEY PLC
Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellee
113 N. Illinois Avenue
Gaylord, MI 49735
(989) 731-1508
dmdlawyer@gmail.com

Darrin Fowler (P53464)
Andrea Moua (P83126)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Respondent–Appellant MDHHS
Corporate Oversight Division
525 W. Ottawa St., P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7632

James R. Peterson (P43102)
Stephen J. van Stempvoort (P79828)
Amy E. Murphy (P82369)
MILLER JOHNSON
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Mackinac Center for Public Policy
45 Ottawa Avenue SW, Suite 1100
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 831-1700
peteronj@millerjohnson.com
vanstempvoorts@millerjohnson.com
murphya@millerjohnson.com

Patrick J. Wright (P54052)
MACKINAC CENTER LEGAL FOUNDATION
Co-Counsel for Amicus Curiae
140 W. Main Street
Midland, MI 48640
(989) 631-0900
wright@mackinac.org

**THE MACKINAC CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY'S MOTION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE MDHHS'
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

The Mackinac Center for Public Policy moves this Court under MCR 7.212(H) for leave to file a brief as amicus curiae in this Court, and states in support of its motion:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. This appeal is a flawed vehicle through which to address the viability of <i>In re Certified Questions</i>	2
II. There is no urgent necessity that justifies short-circuiting the ordinary appellate process.	4
III. Granting the bypass application would likely foster an unwarranted, politicized view of the Court.....	6
Conclusion.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Biden v Missouri,</i> 142 S Ct 647 (2022).....	5
<i>Boertmann v Cincinnati Ins Co,</i> 493 Mich 963; 828 NW2d 675 (2013).....	8
<i>In re Certified Questions,</i> 506 Mich 332; 958 NW2d 1 (2020).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8
<i>House of Representatives v Governor,</i> 943 NW2d 365 (Mich. 2020).....	2
<i>Joseph v Auto Club Ins Ass'n,</i> 491 Mich 200; 815 NW2d 412 (2012).....	7
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep Bus v Dep't of Labor,</i> 142 S Ct 661 (2022).....	5, 6
<i>Robinson v City of Detroit,</i> 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000).....	7
Rules	
MCR 7.215(C)(1).....	4
Statutes	
MCL 333.2253	3
Other Authorities	
https://www.cnbc.com/2022/03/03/more-than-90percent-of-us-population-can-ditch-facemasks-under-cdc-covid-guidance.html (last visited March 4, 2022).....	6
MDHHS Order, June 17, 2021 (eff. June 22, 2021).....	5
